B/BRAUN

SHARING EXPERTISE

SpaceP!Us Perfusor®

Instructions for use

CE0123

LLDorder 5130 - lw 171127 (Basis DE_v23)



Table of contents

1.1
1.2
13

2.1
2.2

4.1
4.2
4.3
44
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15

5.1
5.2

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.3.1
6.3.2

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

About these instructions for uUse ... 5
Purpose of these instructions for use................ 5
Warnings 6

Abbreviations

Symbols
Symbols on the product and packaging............ 7
Status indicators on the display

and housing 8
Intended purpose 9
Safety instructions 10
General use 10

Inspection on delivery ...
Before and during use....

Cleaning 11

Protecting patients 11
Alarm volume and patient call........................ 12
Setting up the device........owerreeeiieerceiis 12
Device environment 13
Using the syringe correctly........o. 13
Transporting the device ... 14
Avoiding damage to the device........cccouee. 14
Accessories 14
Maintenance, servicing and spare parts........ 15
Software and updates .........coereerireereeenns 15
Safety standards 15
Device overview 16
Front 16
Back 18
Ports and connections..........cccueeuuveciccrence 19
Attaching/detaching the pump clamp.......... 19
Connecting/disconnecting pumps .19
Connecting cables 20
Power cable 20
Accessory cable for bolus button and

patient call 20
Operating the device 21
Categories 21
Entering values 21
Deleting values 21
Disabled controls 21

39012107_Perfusor_spaceplus_EN_IFU_0121_v14.indd 3

8.1
8.2
8.3
83.1
83.2
833
8.4
8.4.1

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
9.6.1
9.6.2
9.6.3
9.64
9.6.5
9.6.6
9.7
9.7.1
9.8
9.9
9.9.1
99.2
993
9.10
9.11
9.11.1
9.11.2

10
10.1
10.2

10.3
10.4
10.5

Display screens 22
General status displays ... 22
Home menu 22
Menus 22
Drug data menu 23
Patient data menu 23
Infusion data menu 23
Run screen 23
Syringe run screen 24

Main functions

Switching on, switching off and standby....... 25
Programming an infusion............

Starting an infusion
Pausing/ending an infusion ...
Locking/unlocking the display
Administering a bolus

The bolus menu

Programming a bolus

Reusing a programmed bolus...

Administering a manual bolus .
Setting the standard bolus rate ... 27

The bolus run screen 27
Changing the Syringe........enecens 27
Opening the claws manually .........ccccooneceunnnnn. 28
Priming the line 28
Balance & info 29
Infused Volume 29
Infusion status 29
Therapy history 30
Keep vein open (KVO mode).......coocccccvvverrrrenns 30
Changing the device settings..........ccccooueeeeeeeen. 31
Activating or deactivating the code lock......... 31
Selecting Pressure 18Vel......owreeereeueneeees 32
The drug library 33
Accessing the drug library ... 33
Programming an infusion

with the library 33
The limits 35
The review screen 36

Changing the drug data during an infusion... 36

01.02.2021 15:26:29



Table of contents

11
11.1
1.1
11.1.2
11.2

12
12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.5.1
1252
1253
1254
1255

13
13.1
13.2

14

15
15.1

16
17
18
19

20
20.1

21
211
21.2

22
221
22.2

23
23.1
23.2

Description of the infusion profiles................. 37
Rate/volume/time
Overview of infusion parameters
Changing the infusion parameters
Dose calculation

Hints & alarms 39
Hints 39
Service hints 39
Alarm display 39
Alarm priorities 39
Alarm types 40
Notifications 40
Reminders 41
Pre-alarms 41
Operating alarms 41
Device alarms 43
Software & updates 44

Updating the drug library.......ccn. 44

Activating additional updates ... 44
Cleaning & disinfection ..........cccoconnncees 44
Battery mode 46
Notes for optimal battery operation................ 46
Decommissioning 46
Warranty 46
Maintenance and repair ... 47
Disposal 47
Technical Safety Check (TSC)/service............. 47
Electrical Safety Inspection ... 47

Start-up and trumpet curves
Significance for clinical practice
Typical start-up and trumpet curves............... 49

Time to alarm
Omnifix® 50 mL 51

Compatible syringes 52
Technical data 53
Pump 53
WiFi interface 57

39012107_Perfusor_spaceplus_EN_IFU_0121_v14.indd 4

24

24.1
24.2
243

25
25.1
25.2

26
26.1
26.2
26.3
26.4
26.5
26.5.1

Index

Electromagnetic compatibility ........ccccccccoeeenn 59
Electromagnetic interference emissions........ 61
Electromagnetic immunity
Recommended safe distances....

Instructions for use for accessories................. 67
12 Vinterface cable (871923112) .............. 67
Staff call interface cable (8718031) ............... 67
Ordering data 69
Infusion pump 69
Interface cable 69
Recommended acCesSOries ........coowrewvrerernnnns 69
Power cables 69
Disposables 70
Syringes 70

72

01.02.2021 15:26:29



About these instructions for use

1 About these
instructions for use

11 Purpose of these
instructions for use

These instructions for use are part of the
device and describe how to use the device
safely and correctly.

- Read these instructions for use before
using the pump!

- Keep the instructions for use near the
pump!

- Please read and follow the accompanying
documents!

39012107_Perfusor_spaceplus_EN_IFU_0121_v14.indd 5 01.02.2021 15:26:29



1;2;3 p.d. 2.19; 1.19

Main functions

Therefore, in KVO mode, a very low, non-
therapeutic rate is delivered.

If the KVO mode is activated in the device
settings, the pump asks you whether you

Menu
Language

Date & time

would like to start KVO after the pro-
grammed infusion time or the programmed

volume.

The KVO rate depends on the rate of
infusion and can vary depending on the

configuration.

a1 Changing the
device settings

You can change the device settings via the

Home menu.

Which settings you can change depends
on the configuration of the pump and may

vary.

Menu

€

Plevel

Audio volume

Display
ss

Meaning

Activate or deactivate
code lock

Activate or deactivate
KVO

Set the standard bolus
rate

Set the cut-off pressure
from)

Set audio volume f

Set the brightness f

39012107_Perfusor_spaceplus_EN_IFU_0121_v14.indd 31

Meaning
Select language

Set the date and time

31

01.02.2021 15:26:43


vaitvilt
Callout
1;2;3 p.d. 2.19; 1.19





1;2;3 p.d. 2.8; 1.8 |

102 Programming an infusion
with the library

Once yolu have accessed the drug library,

the punp will guide you step-by-step

through the following settings:

- Car€ unit

-~ Pump location

- Drug

- Patient profile

- Concentration of the drug

- Infusion profile

A

patient by ensuring

33

39012107_Perfusor_spaceplus_EN_IFU_0121_v14.indd 33 01.02.2021 15:26:44


vaitvilt
Callout
1;2;3 p.d. 2.8; 1.8


[1,2;3 p.d. 1.12; 1.15

124 Alarm priorities

The pump distinguishes between two types
of alarm priorities.

High priority alarms are visually indicated
by a [I2] alarm window and the flashing of
the red

Lower-priority alarms will be marked with
a alarm window and the steady
illumination of the LED.

In addition, the acoustic signals of the two
priorities are different from one other.

Depending on the configuration, the alarm
can be forwarded via the staff call.

The different alarm types and priorities are
described below:

Alarm type Alarm colour
(LED & alarm window)
Motification
Reminders
Pre-alarm

Operating alarm

=
Device alarm Red|

39



vaitvilt
Callout
1;2;3 p.d. 1.12; 1.15

laurkilt
Stamp


1;2;3p.d. 1.12

Hints & alarms

125 Alarm types Display Meaning

12.5.1 Notifications e )

Display The display has been
touched for  touched for more than

15 seconds without inter-
A notification provides information about ruption.
an event on the pump. This may be directly
related to delivery or to a basic function.

Some notifications act like alarms because
they have to be given special attention.

If a notification is generated during delivery,
the infusion will continue.

Display Meaning
notification

Battery is

Pump The pump has detected

too hot that the temperature is too
high.

Pump

too cold

- Put the pump in stand-

40

39012107_Perfusor_spaceplus_EN_IFU_0121_v14.indd 40 01.02.2021 15:26:44


vaitvilt
Callout
1;2;3 p.d. 1.12


Hints & alarms

Display
notification

KVO
finished

Syringe
empty

Pressure too
high

42

Meaning

KVO time has elapsed.
— End the infusion or
continue the infusion.

No volume is left in the
syringe.

Due to the different toler-
ances of syringes from
different manufacturers,
some fluid may remain

in the syringe. Restarting
causes the syringe to be
completely emptied until a

pressure alarm is triggered.

- Change the syringe or
end the infusion.

There is an occlusion in
the infusion line. The set
pressure level has been
exceeded.

Due to the different toler-

ances of syringes from

third-party manufacturers,

a pressure alarm can be

triggered by high frictional

forces on the syringe.

The pump automatically

reduces the post occlusion

bolus.

- Check that the line is
not bent or damaged,
that all connections are
open and that all the
filters are unblocked.

39012107_Perfusor_spaceplus_EN_IFU_0121_v14.indd 42

Display
notification

Code entry
required

Syringe
holder open

Syringe not
fixed cor-
rectly

Pump
too hot

Pump
too cold

Battery
empty

1;2;3 p.d. 1.12

Meaning

Someone has stopped the
pump without entering the
code or has tried to switch
it off while the code lock
was active.

— Enter the correct code.

The syringe holder was
opened while an infusion
was in progress.

- Close the syringe holder.

The syringe is not fixed
correctly.
- Replace the syringe.

The pump has detected

that the battery tempera-

ture is too high.

- Lower the ambient
temperature

The pump has detected

that the battery tempera-

ture is too low.

- Increase the ambient
temperature.

The battery is discharged.

The battery alarm is sig-

nalled for 3 min. Then the

pump will automatically

turn off.

- Connect the pump to
the mains power.

01.02.2021 15:26:45


vaitvilt
Callout
1;2;3 p.d. 1.12


Technical data

. Atitikimas direktyvai
23 Technical data 2017/745

231 Pump

The technical data applies to all operation locations listed in the intend¢d purpose including
home use as well as emergency and transport situations (road ambulances, fixed-wing and
rotary-wing air ambulances).

Parameter Value

Type of device Infusion syringe pump
Product classification  according to Directive 93/42 EEC and Regulation (EU) 2017/745:

Protection against IP44
liquids and particles

Power supply
- Mains power supply

- 12V supply

Power consumption
- Mains power supply
- 12V supply

Internal battery
- Battery life

- Recharging time

53

39012107_Perfusor_spaceplus_EN_IFU_0121_v14.indd 53 01.02.2021 15:26:46


vaitvilt
Callout
Atitikimas direktyvai 2017/745


Index

A

Abbreviations 6
Accessories 67
Accessory cable 20

B

Back 18

Balance & info 29

Battery mode 46, 53

Battery operation and maintenance 46
Bolus, administration 26

C

Cleaning 11

Code lock, activating/deactivating 31
Compatible syringes 52
Connections 19

D

Decommissioning 46
Delivery accuracy 55
Display, locking/unlocking 26
Disposal 47

Drug library 33

E

Electromagnetic compatibility 59
Electromagnetic immunity 62

Electromagnetic interference emissions 61

F
Front 16

H

Hints & alarms 39
Home menu 22

Infusion profiles 37
Infusion, programming 25

72

39012107_Perfusor_spaceplus_EN_IFU_0121_v14.indd 72

Intended purpose 9

Interface cable, 12V CP 67, 69
Interface cable, staff call CP 67, 69
Interfaces 54

K
KVO Mode 30

M
Maintenance 15
Menus 22

0]

Operating conditions 54
Operation 21

Ordering data 69

R

Recommended safe distances 66
Repair 47

Run screen 23

S

Safety instructions 10
Safety standards 15
Service 47

Servicing 47
Setting-up 12
Software & updates 44
Staff call 54

Start-up curves 48
Status displays 8
Storage conditions 54
Symbols 7

Symbols on the product
and packaging 7
Syringe, changing 27

01.02.2021 15:26:48



T

Technical data 53, 68
Temperature 54
Time to alarm 51
Transporting 14
Trumpet curves 48

W
Warnings 6
Warranty 46

73

39012107_Perfusor_spaceplus_EN_IFU_0121_v14.indd 73 01.02.2021 15:26:48



Notes

74

39012107_Perfusor_spaceplus_EN_IFU_0121_v14.indd 74 01.02.2021 15:26:48



Manufacturer:

B.Braun Melsungen AG
34209 Melsungen
Germany

Tel +49(0) 56 6171-0
www.bbraun.com

‘_E 39012107
2021-01-29
: Date of last revision: January 2021

39012107_Perfusor_spaceplus_EN_IFU_0121_v14.indd 76

Sales:

B.Braun Melsungen AG
Hospital Care Division
34209 Melsungen
Germany

Tel +49(0) 56 6171-0
Fax: +49(0) 56 6171-20 44
www.bbraun.de

01.02.2021 15:26:48





