

Space^{plus} Perfusor®

Instructions for use



CE 0123

Table of contents

1	About these instructions for use	5	8	Display screens.....	22
1.1	Purpose of these instructions for use	5	8.1	General status displays	22
1.2	Warnings.....	6	8.2	Home menu.....	22
1.3	Abbreviations.....	6	8.3	Menus	22
2	Symbols	7	8.3.1	Drug data menu.....	23
2.1	Symbols on the product and packaging.....	7	8.3.2	Patient data menu	23
2.2	Status indicators on the display and housing.....	8	8.3.3	Infusion data menu	23
3	Intended purpose	9	8.4	Run screen.....	23
4	Safety instructions.....	10	8.4.1	Syringe run screen.....	24
4.1	General use.....	10	9	Main functions.....	25
4.2	Inspection on delivery	10	9.1	Switching on, switching off and standby	25
4.3	Before and during use.....	10	9.2	Programming an infusion	25
4.4	Cleaning	11	9.3	Starting an infusion	25
4.5	Protecting patients.....	11	9.4	Pausing/ending an infusion	25
4.6	Alarm volume and patient call	12	9.5	Locking/unlocking the display	26
4.7	Setting up the device.....	12	9.6	Administering a bolus.....	26
4.8	Device environment.....	13	9.6.1	The bolus menu.....	26
4.9	Using the syringe correctly.....	13	9.6.2	Programming a bolus.....	26
4.10	Transporting the device	14	9.6.3	Reusing a programmed bolus	27
4.11	Avoiding damage to the device.....	14	9.6.4	Administering a manual bolus	27
4.12	Accessories	14	9.6.5	Setting the standard bolus rate.....	27
4.13	Maintenance, servicing and spare parts	15	9.6.6	The bolus run screen	27
4.14	Software and updates	15	9.7	Changing the syringe.....	27
4.15	Safety standards.....	15	9.7.1	Opening the claws manually	28
5	Device overview	16	9.8	Priming the line	28
5.1	Front.....	16	9.9	Balance Et info	29
5.2	Back	18	9.9.1	Infused Volume.....	29
6	Ports and connections.....	19	9.9.2	Infusion status	29
6.1	Attaching/detaching the pump clamp.....	19	9.9.3	Therapy history	30
6.2	Connecting/disconnecting pumps.....	19	9.10	Keep vein open (KVO mode).....	30
6.3	Connecting cables.....	20	9.11	Changing the device settings.....	31
6.3.1	Power cable.....	20	9.11.1	Activating or deactivating the code lock	31
6.3.2	Accessory cable for bolus button and patient call.....	20	9.11.2	Selecting pressure level.....	32
7	Operating the device.....	21	10	The drug library.....	33
7.1	Categories.....	21	10.1	Accessing the drug library	33
7.2	Entering values	21	10.2	Programming an infusion with the library	33
7.3	Deleting values.....	21	10.3	The limits.....	35
7.4	Disabled controls.....	21	10.4	The review screen.....	36
			10.5	Changing the drug data during an infusion ...	36

Table of contents

11	Description of the infusion profiles.....	37	24	Electromagnetic compatibility	59
11.1	Rate/volume/time	37	24.1	Electromagnetic interference emissions.....	61
11.1.1	Overview of infusion parameters.....	37	24.2	Electromagnetic immunity.....	62
11.1.2	Changing the infusion parameters.....	37	24.3	Recommended safe distances.....	66
11.2	Dose calculation	37	25	Instructions for use for accessories.....	67
12	Hints & alarms	39	25.1	12 V interface cable (871923112)	67
12.1	Hints	39	25.2	Staff call interface cable (8718031)	67
12.2	Service hints	39	26	Ordering data.....	69
12.3	Alarm display.....	39	26.1	Infusion pump	69
12.4	Alarm priorities.....	39	26.2	Interface cable	69
12.5	Alarm types.....	40	26.3	Recommended accessories	69
12.5.1	Notifications.....	40	26.4	Power cables.....	69
12.5.2	Reminders.....	41	26.5	Disposables.....	70
12.5.3	Pre-alarms.....	41	26.5.1	Syringes.....	70
12.5.4	Operating alarms.....	41	Index		72
12.5.5	Device alarms	43			
13	Software & updates	44			
13.1	Updating the drug library.....	44			
13.2	Activating additional updates	44			
14	Cleaning & disinfection	44			
15	Battery mode	46			
15.1	Notes for optimal battery operation	46			
16	Decommissioning	46			
17	Warranty	46			
18	Maintenance and repair	47			
19	Disposal	47			
20	Technical Safety Check (TSC)/service.....	47			
20.1	Electrical Safety Inspection.....	47			
21	Start-up and trumpet curves.....	48			
21.1	Significance for clinical practice	48			
21.2	Typical start-up and trumpet curves.....	49			
22	Time to alarm	51			
22.1	Omnifix® 50 mL.....	51			
22.2	Compatible syringes	52			
23	Technical data	53			
23.1	Pump.....	53			
23.2	WiFi interface.....	57			

About these instructions for use

1 About these instructions for use

1.1 Purpose of these instructions for use

These instructions for use are part of the device and describe how to use the device safely and correctly.

- Read these instructions for use before using the pump!
- Keep the instructions for use near the pump!
- Please read and follow the accompanying documents!

Main functions

Therefore, in KVO mode, a very low, non-therapeutic rate is delivered.

If the KVO mode is activated in the device settings, the pump asks you whether you would like to start KVO after the programmed infusion time or the programmed volume.

The KVO rate depends on the rate of infusion and can vary depending on the configuration.

Menu	Meaning
Language	Select language
Date & time	Set the date and time

9.11 Changing the device settings

You can change the device settings via the [Home menu](#).

Which settings you can change depends on the configuration of the pump and may vary.

Menu	Meaning
	Activate or deactivate code lock
	Activate or deactivate KVO
e	Set the standard bolus rate
Plevel	Set the cut-off pressure (from)
Audio volume	Set audio volume f
Display ss	Set the brightness f

1;2;3 p.d. 2.8; 1.8

10.2 Programming an infusion with the library

Once you have accessed the drug library, the pump will guide you step-by-step through the following settings:

- Care unit
- Pump location
- Drug
- Patient profile
- Concentration of the drug
- Infusion profile



patient by ensuring

1;2;3 p.d. 1.12; 1.15



12.4 Alarm priorities

The pump distinguishes between two types of alarm priorities.

High priority alarms are visually indicated by a **red** alarm window and the flashing of the red **LED**.

Lower-priority alarms will be marked with a **yellow** alarm window and the steady illumination of the **yellow** LED.

In addition, the acoustic signals of the two priorities are different from one other.

Depending on the configuration, the alarm can be forwarded via the staff call.

The different alarm types and priorities are described below:

Alarm type	Alarm colour (LED & alarm window)
Notification	Yellow
Reminders	Yellow /grey
Pre-alarm	Yellow
Operating alarm	Red
Device alarm	Red

Hints & alarms

1;2;3 p.d. 1.12

12.5 Alarm types

12.5.1 Notifications

Some notifications act like alarms because they have to be given special attention.

A notification provides information about an event on the pump. This may be directly related to delivery or to a basic function.

If a notification is generated during delivery, the infusion will continue.

Display notification	Meaning
----------------------	---------

Battery is

Display notification	Meaning
----------------------	---------

Display touched for g

The display has been touched for more than 15 seconds without interruption.

Pump too hot	The pump has detected that the temperature is too high.
--------------	---

Pump too cold	
---------------	--

- Put the pump in stand-

Hints & alarms

Display notification	Meaning
KVO finished	KVO time has elapsed. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – End the infusion or continue the infusion.
Syringe empty	No volume is left in the syringe. Due to the different tolerances of syringes from different manufacturers, some fluid may remain in the syringe. Restarting causes the syringe to be completely emptied until a pressure alarm is triggered. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – Change the syringe or end the infusion.
Pressure too high	There is an occlusion in the infusion line. The set pressure level has been exceeded. Due to the different tolerances of syringes from third-party manufacturers, a pressure alarm can be triggered by high frictional forces on the syringe. The pump automatically reduces the post occlusion bolus. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – Check that the line is not bent or damaged, that all connections are open and that all the filters are unblocked.

Display notification	Meaning
Code entry required	Someone has stopped the pump without entering the code or has tried to switch it off while the code lock was active. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – Enter the correct code.
Syringe holder open	The syringe holder was opened while an infusion was in progress. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – Close the syringe holder.
Syringe not fixed correctly	The syringe is not fixed correctly. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – Replace the syringe.
Pump too hot	The pump has detected that the battery temperature is too high. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – Lower the ambient temperature
Pump too cold	The pump has detected that the battery temperature is too low. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – Increase the ambient temperature.
Battery empty	The battery is discharged. The battery alarm is signalled for 3 min. Then the pump will automatically turn off. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> – Connect the pump to the mains power.

Technical data

23 Technical data

Atitikimas direktyvai
2017/745

23.1 Pump

The technical data applies to all operation locations listed in the intended purpose including home use as well as emergency and transport situations (road ambulances, fixed-wing and rotary-wing air ambulances).

Parameter	Value
Type of device	Infusion syringe pump
Product classification	according to Directive 93/42 EEC and Regulation (EU) 2017/745:
Protection against liquids and particles	IP44
Power supply	
- Mains power supply	
- 12V supply	
Power consumption	
- Mains power supply	
- 12V supply	
Internal battery	
- Battery life	
- Recharging time	

Index

A

Abbreviations 6
Accessories 67
Accessory cable 20

B

Back 18
Balance & info 29
Battery mode 46, 53
Battery operation and maintenance 46
Bolus, administration 26

C

Cleaning 11
Code lock, activating/deactivating 31
Compatible syringes 52
Connections 19

D

Decommissioning 46
Delivery accuracy 55
Display, locking/unlocking 26
Disposal 47
Drug library 33

E

Electromagnetic compatibility 59
Electromagnetic immunity 62
Electromagnetic interference emissions 61

F

Front 16

H

Hints & alarms 39
Home menu 22

I

Infusion profiles 37
Infusion, programming 25

Intended purpose 9

Interface cable, 12 V CP 67, 69
Interface cable, staff call CP 67, 69
Interfaces 54

K

KVO Mode 30

M

Maintenance 15
Menus 22

O

Operating conditions 54
Operation 21
Ordering data 69

R

Recommended safe distances 66
Repair 47
Run screen 23

S

Safety instructions 10
Safety standards 15
Service 47
Servicing 47
Setting-up 12
Software & updates 44
Staff call 54
Start-up curves 48
Status displays 8
Storage conditions 54
Symbols 7
Symbols on the product
and packaging 7
Syringe, changing 27

T

Technical data 53, 68

Temperature 54

Time to alarm 51

Transporting 14

Trumpet curves 48

W

Warnings 6

Warranty 46

Manufacturer:
B. Braun Melsungen AG
34209 Melsungen
Germany
Tel +49(0) 56 61 71-0
www.bbraun.com

Sales:
B. Braun Melsungen AG
Hospital Care Division
34209 Melsungen
Germany
Tel +49(0) 56 61 71-0
Fax: +49(0) 56 61 71-20 44
www.bbraun.de



39012107
2021-01-29
Date of last revision: January 2021